
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 
The Democracy Service 
 

Civic Centre 3 
 

High Street 
 

Huddersfield 
 

HD1 2TG 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Richard Dunne 
 

Email: richard.dunne@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 16 February 2022 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 24 February 2022. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 11:00 am to undertake Site Visits. The consideration 
of Planning Applications will commence at 1.00 pm in Huddersfield Town Hall.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Julie Muscroft 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Strategic Planning Committee member cannot be at the meeting another member 
can attend in their place from the list below:- 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
B Armer 
A Gregg 
V Lees-Hamilton 
R Smith 
D Hall 
J Taylor

Green 
K Allison 
S Lee-Richards

Independent 
T Lyons

Labour 
M Akhtar 
E Firth 
M Kaushik 
J Ramsay 
C Scott   

Liberal Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Marchington 
A Munro 

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
Councillor Carole Pattison 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Charles Greaves 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive any apologies for absence, or details of substitutions to 
Committee membership. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 
January 2022. 

 
 

1 - 14 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Committee Members will advise (i) if there are any items on the 
Agenda upon which they have been lobbied and/or (ii) if there are 
any items on the Agenda in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, which would prevent them from participating in 
any discussion or vote on an item, or any other interests. 

 
 

15 - 16 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items will be considered in public session, however, it 
shall be advised whether the Committee will consider any matters in 
private, by virtue of the reports containing information which falls 
within a category of exempt information as contained at Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
 
In accordance with: 

 Council Procedure Rule 11 (3), questions regarding the merits 
of applications (or other matters) currently before the Council 
for determination of which the Council is under a duty to act 
quasi judicially shall not be answered. 

 Council Procedure Rule 11 (5), the period for the asking and 
answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 minutes. 

 
 

 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and hear any deputations 
from members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people 
can attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also hand in a petition 
at the meeting but that petition should relate to something on which 
the body has powers and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 (2), Members of the 
Public should provide at least 24 hours’ notice of presenting a 
deputation.   

 
 

 

 

7:   Site Visit - Planning Application No: 2021/94337 
 
Erection of construction facility to facilitate the construction works for 
the section of the TRU between Huddersfield and Westtown 
(Dewsbury), provision of strategic construction compound including 
open storage, trackworks and overhead line equipment (OLE) 
assembly and associated welfare facilities, construction of a 
retaining wall, environmental mitigation measures (noise attenuation) 
and provision of temporary platform for use during works at 
Huddersfield Station with associated access, utilities/drainage works 
Operational railway land, Hillhouses Yard, Alder Street, 
Huddersfield. 
 
(Estimate time of arrival at site 11:10 am). 
 
Contact officer: RichardA Gilbert, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Greenhead and Ashbrow  
 

 
 

 

 

8:   Planning Applications 
 
The Planning Committee will consider the attached schedule of 
Planning Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) by no later than Monday 21 February 
2022.    
 
To pre-register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk  
or phone Richard Dunne or Sheila Dykes on 01484 221000 
(Extension 74995 or 73896).     
 
Please note that measures will be in place to adhere to COVID 
secure rules, including social distancing requirements. This will 
mean that places will be limited 

17 - 18 

mailto:governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk


 

 

 
Members of the public who are unable to attend in person will be 
able address the Committee virtually. 
 
Please note that in accordance with the council’s public speaking 
protocols at planning committee meetings verbal representations will 
be limited to three minutes.     
  
An update, providing further information on applications on matters 
raised after the publication of the Agenda, will be added to the web 
Agenda prior to the meeting.  

 
 

 

9:   Planning Application - Application No: 2018/92647 
 
Hybrid Planning Application for mixed use development - retail/office 
and 229 residential units (Use Classes C3/ E(a) /B1a). Full Planning 
permission for the partial demolition of the former Kirklees College, 
erection of a food retail store and alterations in connection with 
conversion of grade ii* listed building to offices/apartments and 
creation of vehicular access from Portland Street, New North Road 
and Trinity Street. Outline application for erection of (two) buildings 
(residential apartments - C3 Use ) (Listed Building within a 
Conservation Area) former Kirklees College, New North Road, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Contact Planning officer: David Wordsworth, Planning Services 
 
Ward(s) affected: Newsome 

 
 

19 - 70 

 

10:   Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94337 
 
Erection of construction facility to facilitate the construction works for 
the section of the TRU between Huddersfield and Westtown 
(Dewsbury), provision of strategic construction compound including 
open storage, trackworks and overhead line equipment (OLE) 
assembly and associated welfare facilities, construction of a 
retaining wall, environmental mitigation measures (noise attenuation) 
and provision of temporary platform for use during works at 
Huddersfield Station with associated access, utilities/drainage works 
Operational railway land, Hillhouses Yard, Alder Street, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Contact Planning officer: RichardA Gilbert, Planning Services. 
 
Ward(s) affected: Greenhead and Ashbrow 

 
 

71 - 98 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Update 
 

 

The update report on applications under consideration will be added to the web agenda 
prior to the meeting. 
 
 



 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 27th January 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Carole Pattison 

Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Charles Greaves 

  
Observers: Councillor John Lawson 

Councillor Kath Pinnock 
 
 

1 Membership of the Committee 
All members were present. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
Councillor Greaves, Bellamy, Thompson, Sokhal, A Pinnock, Patterson and S Hall 
Declared that they had been lobbied on application 2021/92801. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Planning Applications 
The Committee considered the following applications. 
 

8 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/92801 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/92801 Erection of 
291 dwellings with associated works and access from Hunsworth Lane and Kilroyd 
Drive Land at, Merchant Fields Farm, off Hunsworth Lane, Cleckheaton. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  27 January 2022 
 

2 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received 
representations from Mr Rankin (objector), Rachel Founders, Suzanne Mansfield, 
Jason Pritchard and Mark Beevers (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 36 (3) the Committee received 
representations from Councillors John Lawson and Kath Pinnock (ward members). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Subject to the Secretary of State not calling in the application, delegate approval of 
the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the Head of Planning and 
Development in order to: 
1. Complete the list of conditions including those contained within the considered 

report and planning update including: 
 
1. The devel
[...]
– Measures to encourage the use of sustainable modes of 
transport, including a £145,000 contribution towards sustainable travel measures, 
implementation of a Travel Plan, £15,000 towards Travel Plan monitoring, and a 
£10,000 contribution towards bus stop improvements. 
7) Air quality mitigation – Contribution of circa £162,000. 
8) Biodiversity – Contribution of circa £120,000 towards off-site measures to achieve 
biodiversity net gain. 
9) Management and maintenance – The establishment of a management company 
for the management and maintenance of any land not within private curtilages or 

Page 13



Strategic Planning Committee -  27 January 2022 
 

14 
 

adopted by other parties, and of infrastructure (including surface water drainage 
until formally adopted by the statutory undertaker). 
 
3. Pursuant to (2) above, In the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement 

has not been completed within three months of the date of the Committee’s 
resolution (or of the date the Secretary of State for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities confirms that the application would not be called in) then the Head 
of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission should be 
refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the absence of 
the mitigation and benefits that would have been secured; if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development is authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers. 

 
4. It was noted that the Committee requested that the application must be returned 

to the Committee should there be any changes to the S106 agreement or 
conditions as detailed in the considered committee report and planning update 

 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
For: Councillors: Greaves, Pattison, Sokhal and S Hall (4 votes) 
 
Against: Councillors: Bellamy and A Pinnock (2 votes) 
 
Abstained: Councillor Thompson 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/91015 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/91015: Change of 
use of grazing land to dog exercise area at Blue Hills Farm, Whitehall Road West, 
Birkenshaw. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions 
including those contained within the considered report including: 
 
1. Standard timeframe for commencement of development - 3 years. 
2. In accordance with the approved plans.  
3. Operations between 07:00-19:00 Monday to Sunday.  
4. A maximum of three dogs using the exercise park at any one time. 
5. No artificial lighting. 
6. Reporting of unexpected contaminated land 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5)  
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Bellamy, Greaves, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal, Thompson and S 
Hall (7 votes) 
 
Against: (0 votes). 

Page 14



 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in

te
re

st
 re

qu
ire

 y
ou

 to
 

w
ith

dr
aw

 fr
om

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ite

m
 in

 w
hi

ch
 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
n 

in
te

re
st

 is
 u

nd
er

 c
on

si
de

ra
tio

n?
  [

Y/
N

] 

B
rie

f d
es

cr
ip

tio
n 

of
 y

ou
r i

nt
er

es
t 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

LO
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

D
at

e 
A

pp
lic

at
io

n/
Pa

ge
 

N
o.

 
Lo

bb
ie

d 
B

y 
(N

am
e 

of
 

pe
rs

on
) 

A
pp

lic
an

t 
O

bj
ec

to
r 

Su
pp

or
te

r 
A

ct
io

n 
ta

ke
n 

/ 
A

dv
ic

e 
gi

ve
n 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

[...]
; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning sub-committee have been made in accordance with the above 
requirements. 

Page 18



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 24-Feb-2022  

Subject: Planning Application 2018/92647 Hybrid Planning Application for 
mixed use development - retail/office and 229 residential units (Use Classes 
C3/ E(a) /B1a). Full Planning permission for the partial demolition of the former 
Kirklees College, erection of a food retail store and alterations in connection 
with conversion of grade ii* listed building to offices/apartments and creation 
of vehicular access from Portland Street, New North Road and Trinity Street. 
Outline application for erection of (two) buildings (residential apartments - C3 
Use ) (Listed Building within a Conservation Area) former Kirklees College, 
New North Road, Huddersfield, HD1 5NN 
 
APPLICANT 
Trinity One LLP 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
15-Aug-2018 14-Nov-2018 27-Feb-2021 

 
 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: David Wordsworth 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Newsome  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes (referred to in the report) 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
1) Refuse Planning Permission for the following reason:  
  
In the absence of a phasing plan that secures the conversion of the listed buildings 
(Heritage buildings 1,2 & 3 as shown on the masterplan) to an advanced stage the 
develop
[...]
ion 2021/94337 Erection of construction facility to 
facilitate the construction works for the section of the TRU between 
Huddersfield and Westtown (Dewsbury), provision of strategic construction 
compound including open storage, trackworks and overhead line equipment 
(OLE) assembly and associated welfare facilities, construction of a retaining 
wall, environmental mitigation measures (noise attenuation) and provision of 
temporary platform for use during works at Huddersfield Station with 
associated access, utilities/drainage works Operational railway land, 
Hillhouses Yard, Alder Street, Huddersfield 
 
APPLICANT 
Tony Rivero, Network 
Rail 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 
16-Nov-2021 15-Feb-2022  

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
link to public speaking at committee 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: RichardA Gilbert 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 71

Agenda Item 10

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
 
Electoral wards affected: Greenhead and Ashbrow  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes 
 
Public or private: Public 
 
 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of conditions including 
those contained within this report subject to removal of the objection from Yorkshire 
Water.  
 
In the event that the objection from Yorkshire Water is not removed within 3 months 
of the date of the Committee’s resolution, then the Head of Planning and Development 
shall consider whether permission should be refused on these grounds; if so, the Head 
of Planning and Development is authorised to determine the application and impose 
appropriate reasons for refusal under Delegated Powers.  
 

 
1.00 INTRODUCTION: 
 
1.01 This
[...]
ghway Condition Survey with Remedial Work  

 
Environmental Health Conditions 

14. Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) 
15. Implement agreed Dust Mitigation Scheme 
16. Implement agreed Noise Mitigation Measures 
17. Post Installation Noise Survey/Insulation Scheme Details 
18. Details of Habitable Room Window Ventilation at Noise Receptors 
19. Adherence to Background Noise Levels for Fixed Plant & Equipment 
20. Acoustic Barrier Details 
21. Submission of a Phase 2 Intrusive Site Investigation Report (Contaminated 

Land & Coal Mining Risk) 
22. Submission of a Remediation Strategy (Contaminated Land & Coal Mining 

Risk) 
23. Implementation of the Remediation Strategy (Contaminated Land & Coal 

Mining Risk) 
24. Submission of Validation Report (Contaminated Land & Coal Mining Risk) 

 
Landscaping and Ecology 

25. Landscape and Ecological Management Plan 
26. Nesting Bird Protection/Tree & Hedgerow Removal 
27. Biodiversity Enhancement and Management Plan (BEMP)  

 
Heritage & Archaeology 

28. Archaeological Written Scheme of Investigation & Watching Brief 
29. Detail of measures to Protect Listed Coal Chutes 

 
Surface Water Drainage 

30. Detailed Drainage Design Scheme including Capacity Calculations 
31. Overland Flow Routing 
32. Construction Phase Surface Water Flood Risk and Pollution Prevention 

Plan 
33. Yorkshire Water Easement Condition 

 
Background Papers: 
Application and history files. 
link to application details  
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate A signed. 
 
 

Page 98

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2021%2f94337

	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	8 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application No: 2018/92647
	Subject: Planning Application 2018/92647 Hybrid Planning Application for mixed use development - retail/office and 229 residential units (Use Classes C3/ E(a) /B1a). Full Planning permission for the partial demolition of the former Kirklees College, e...

	10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94337
	Subject: Planning Application 2021/94337 Erection of construction facility to facilitate the construction works for the section of the TRU between Huddersfield and Westtown (Dewsbury), provision of strategic construction compound including open storag...




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Contact Officer: Richard Dunne  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 24th February 2022 
 
Present: Councillor Steve Hall (Chair) 
 Councillor Carole Pattison 

Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Donna Bellamy 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Charles Greaves 
 

Apologies: Councillor Mark Thompson 
 

 
1 Membership of the Committee 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mark Thompson 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2022 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 

3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No declarations of interests or lobbying were declared. 
 

4 Admission of the Public 
All items on the agenda were taken in public session. 
 

5 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

6 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

7 Site Visit - Planning Application No: 2021/94337 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

8 Planning Applications 
The Committee considered the following applications. 
 

9 Planning Application - Application No: 2018/92647 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2018/92647 Hybrid 
Planning Application for mixed use development - retail/office and 229 residential 
units (Use Classes C3/ E(a) /B1a). Full Planning permission for the partial 
demolition of the former Kirklees College, erection of a food retail store and 
alterations in connection with conversion of grade ii* listed building to 
offices/apartments and creation of vehicular access from Portland Street, New North 



Strategic Planning Committee -  24 February 2022 
 

2 
 

Road and Trinity Street. Outline application for erection of (two) buildings 
(residential apartments - C3 Use) (Listed Building within a Conservation Area) 
former Kirklees College, New North Road, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Committee received 
representations from Jeremy Williams and Paul Fox (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Delegate to the Head of Planning and Development to approve, contrary to the 
officers recommendation to refuse, to include completion of the draft conditions and 
S106 agreement contained within the considered report and planning update. 
 
A Recorded Vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5) as 
follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Bellamy, Greaves, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal and S Hall (6 
votes). 
 
Against: (0 votes).  
 

10 Planning Application - Application No: 2021/94337 
The Committee gave consideration to Planning Application 2021/94337 Erection of 
construction facility to facilitate the construction works for the section of the TRU 
between Huddersfield and Westtown (Dewsbury), provision of strategic construction 
compound including open storage, trackworks and overhead line equipment (OLE) 
assembly and associated welfare facilities, construction of a retaining wall, 
environmental mitigation measures (noise attenuation) and provision of temporary 
platform for use during works at Huddersfield Station with associated access, 
utilities/drainage works Operational railway land, Hillhouses Yard, Alder Street, 
Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37 the Sub Committee received a 
representation from Tony Rivero (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
Subject to agreement with the applicant of a Grampian Pre-commencement 
Condition detailing the type and location of noise mitigation to be implemented at 
adjacent Noise Sensitive Receptors, delegate approval of the application and the 
issuing of the decision notice to the Head of Planning and Development to: 
1. Complete the list of conditions including those contained within the considered 

report and the Planning Update. 
2. In the circumstances where the Grampian pre-commencement condition has not 

been agreed within three months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then 
the Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the mitigation and benefits that would have been secured via the pre-
commencement condition; if so, the Head of Planning and Development is 



Strategic Planning Committee -  24 February 2022 
 

3 
 

authorised to determine the application and impose appropriate reasons for 
refusal under Delegated Power 
 

A recorded vote was taken in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42 (5)  
as follows: 
 
For: Councillors: Bellamy, Greaves, Pattison, A Pinnock, Sokhal, Thompson and S 
Hall (6 votes) 
 
Against: (0 votes). 
 
 


